

THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF THE STATE OF MAINE  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. BCD-23-454

**RANDALL BELYEA,**  
**Appellant**

v.

**HEATHER CAMPBELL ET AL.,**  
**Appellee**

ON APPEAL from the Business and Consumer Docket

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Jamesa J. Drake # 5194  
DRAKE LAW LLC  
P.O. Box 56  
Auburn, ME 04212  
(207) 330-5105

Rory A. McNamara # 5609  
DRAKE LAW LLC  
P.O. Box 143  
York, ME 03909  
(207) 475-7810

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Introduction**..... 4

**Argument**..... 4

***First Assignment of Error***

I. The trial court erred by concluding that there was insufficient evidence of an enforceable contract between Randy and Heather, therefore causing it to grant judgment for Heather notwithstanding the jury’s verdict for Randy..... 4

A. There was plentiful evidence of a contract that was in effect for years..... 4

B. The parties’ arrangement was neither “impossible” nor “unreasonable;” in fact, such arrangements are commonplace. .... 5

C. Contracts are not invalid for being “unreasonable.” ..... 9

***Second Assignment of Error***

II. The trial court erred by concluding that in 2018, Randy had no right to demand a return of BEI, thereby causing it to grant judgment for Heather on the conversion claim. .... 10

**Conclusion**..... 11

**Certificate of Service**..... 11

**Certificate of Signature** ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bryant’s Pond Steam-Mill Co. v. Felt</i> , 87 Me. 234 (1895) .....	9
<i>Chenard v. Marcel Motors</i> , 387 A.2d 596 (Me. 1978).....	9
<i>R.C. Craig, Ltd. V. Ships of the Sea, Inc.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 1066 (S.D. Ga. 1972) .....	9
<i>Searles v. Trustees of St. Joseph’s College</i> , 1997 ME 128, 695 A.2d 1206 ...	8
<i>West v. Jewett &amp; Noonan Transp., Inc.</i> , 2018 ME 98, 189 A.3d 277 .....	5
<i>Worth v. Curtis</i> , 15 Me. 228 (1839) .....	9

### Rules

M.R. Civ. P. 50(a).....	5
-------------------------	---

### Other Authorities

Andy Sullivan, et al., <i>Trump says won’t divest from his business while president</i> , available at: <a href="https://www.reuters.com/article/idUSKBN14V21K/">https://www.reuters.com/article/idUSKBN14V21K/</a> .....	6
